### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                 | Execution Date |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| Joost LIST                           | 12/23/2009     |
| Robert KRUITHOF                      | 12/23/2009     |
| Johannes Martinus Josephus TEUNISSEN | 12/23/2009     |
| Hendrik VAN CROONENBORG              | 12/23/2009     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | STORK FOKKER AESP B.V. |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | Industrieweg 4         |
| City:           | LB Papendrecht         |
| State/Country:  | NETHERLANDS            |
| Postal Code:    | NL - 3351              |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12572697 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)685-0573

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: STetu@young-thompson.com

Correspondent Name: Young & Thompson Address Line 1: 209 Madison Street

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2001-1725

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Benoit Castel

Total Attachments: 6 source=ASSMT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023795 FRAME: 0310 OF \$40.00 125/269/

501067012

|                        | 1 |
|------------------------|---|
| source=ASSMT#page2.tif |   |
| source=ASSMT#page3.tif |   |
| source=ASSMT#page4.tif |   |
| source=ASSMT#page5.tif |   |
| source=ASSMT#page6.tif |   |
|                        |   |

Docket No. 2001-1725

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

LIST, Joost

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

1222 17th Ave East

Seattle WA 98112

United States of America

KRUITHOF, Robert

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

1504 Debreion LN Mukilteo WA 98275

United States of America

TEUNISSEN, Johannes Martinus Josephus

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

Kolffstraat 29

NL-7909 EJ Hoogeveen

the Netherlands

VAN CROONENBORG, Hendrik

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

Ericalaan 5

NL-4741 EM Hoeven the Netherlands

hereafter referred to as "applicant(s)", have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Method for producing a connection between composite parts

(a) for which an application for a United States patent was filed on 2 October 2009, Application No. 12/572,697,

(b) for which an application for a United States patent was executed on

WHEREAS, Stork Fokker AESP B.V., whose address is Industrieweg 4; NL-3351 LB Papendrecht; The Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as "assignee(s)", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, applicant(s), by these presents, do(es) hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee(s) the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, for its sole use and

behoof, and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by applicant(s) had this assignment and sale not been made.

Applicant(s) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States patents to said assignee(s).

| Date 23 December 20099 | (signature) LIST, Joost                           |
|------------------------|---|
| Date,                  | (signature) KRUITHOF, Robert                      |
| Date 23 December 2009  | Asignature) TEUNISSEN, Johannes Martinus Josephus |
| Data                   | (signatura) VAN COOONENBODO 11                    |

tikipida

Docket No. 2001-1725

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

LIST, Joost

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

1222 17th Ave East Seattle WA 98112

United States of America

KRUITHOF, Robert

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

1504 Debrelon LN Mukilteo WA 98275 United States of America

TEUNISSEN, Johannes Martinus Josephus

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

Kolffstraat 29

NL-7909 EJ Hoogeveen

the Netherlands

VAN CROONENBORG, Hendrik

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

Ericalaan 5

NL-4741 EM Hoeven the Netherlands

hereafter referred to as "applicant(s)", have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Method for producing a connection between composite parts

(a) for which an application for a United States patent was filed on 2 October 2009, Application No. 12/572,697,

(b) for which an application for a United States patent was executed on

WHEREAS. Stork Fokker AESP B.V., whose address is Industrieweg 4; NL-3351 LB Papendrecht; The Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as "assignee(s)", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, applicant(s), by these presents, do(es) hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee(s) the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, for its sole use and

behoof, and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by applicant(s) had this assignment and sale not been made.

Applicant(s) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States patents to said assignee(s).

| Date                  | (signature) LIST, Joost                        |
|-----------------------|--|
| Date 23 December 2009 | RILHY  |
|                       | (signature) KRÚITHOF, Robert                   |
| Date 23 December 2009 |  |
|                       | gnature) TEUNISSEN, Johannes Martinus Josephus |
| Date                  |  |
|                       | (signature) VAN CROONENBORG, Hendrik           |
| 1-46-2008             |  |

Docket No. 2001-1725

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

LIST, Joost

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

1222 17th Ave East Seattle WA 98112

United States of America

KRUITHOF, Robert

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

1504 Debrelon LN Mukilteo WA 98275

United States of America

TEUNISSEN, Johannes Martinus Josephus

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

Kolffstraat 29

NL-7909 EJ Hoogeveen

the Netherlands

VAN CROONENBORG, Hendrik

a citizen of

residing at

the Netherlands

Ericalaan 5

NL-4741 EM Hoeven

the Netherlands

hereafter referred to as "applicant(s)", have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Method for producing a connection between composite parts

- (a) for which an application for a United States patent was filed on 2 October 2009, Application No. 12/572,697,
- (b) for which an application for a United States patent was executed on

WHEREAS, Stork Fokker AESP B.V., whose address is Industrieweg 4; NL-3351 LB Papendrecht; The Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as "assignee(s)", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, applicant(s), by these presents, do(es) hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee(s) the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, for its sole use and

behoof, and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by applicant(s) had this assignment and sale not been made.

Applicant(s) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States patents to said assignee(s).

| Date   |   |
|--|---|
|  | (signature) LIST, Joost                           |
|  |   |
|  |   |
| Shada.   |   |
| Date   | 3   |
|  | (signature) KRUITHOF, Robert                      |
|  |   |
|  | Cilian Maria                                      |
| _  |   |
| Date 23 December 2009  |   |
| Series Control of the | 🥌 (gnature) TEUNISSEN, Johannes Martinus Josephus |
|  | <i>(                                    </i>      |
|  |   |
|  | Al (rusvella)                                     |
| Date 23 December 2009  | - Ho Croom  |
|  | (signature) VAN CROONENBORG, Hendrik              |

 $(x_1, \dots, x_n) \in \mathbb{R}^n$